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Report 

Thursday 7
th
 August 

Another nice warm evening resulted in a bumper field for the final evening 10 of the season. It would seem that many 

were keen to take advantage of this season’s extension to 17 races (previously 14). 

The wind was not appreciably different to recent weeks but it would seem that everyone was giving it their all on the 

last opportunity and a succession of best performances ensued. 

Last year’s 10 series champion Chris Twine made only his third appearance and scorched round in 20:37. This was a 

personal best and easily the fastest of any WECC rider this season, being the first to break the 21 minute mark. It is 

also a club record beating the 20:47 that he had previously recorded. 

This season’s 10 series champion-elect Simon Atkinson also returned to action following a lay off after the National 24 

hour time trial and an epic ride in France. He was clearly using this as a training ride, using a road bike and non-aero 

clothing, and didn’t trouble the leader board. 

In second place was Carl Trevis who has knocked another 26 seconds of last week’s personal best with a fine 21:10. 

This was the second fastest ride of any WECC rider this season. Completing the WECC podium, Dom Maxwell is 

clearly getting used to using a time trial bike as he took another 30 seconds off his personal best to finish in third 

place. 

Nicole Patterson-Lett rode a fine 26:18 in her sixth ride of the series, thus completing the necessary minimum. 

However it was to no avail as Joan Lennon remains just ahead of her on points and becomes the 2014 Ladies 10 

Series champion-elect. 

Well done too to young Shaeff Potter who has been hugely determined this season and who takes the Junior title. 

Mike O’Gorman secured the 2014 Vets 10 Series title. 

Personal bests were achieved by Rick Hughes, Robert Downham, Colin Barton, Ian Cheesman and Phil Frean. Quite 

a night. With many riders showing marked improvements during the past few weeks perhaps the end of the season 

has come too early for some. 
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Simon McNamara of Southdowns Bikes was the quickest on the night, again with a personal best of 19:50. The 

Reynolds Aero 72 front wheel that he was testing out clearly suited him. Jack Donaldson of IGQVTS took 30 seconds 

off his initial ride here last week with a blistering 20:09 so it looks like he’s getting used to the course. Another quick 

man from Southdowns Bikes, Marc Clothier, finished as third fastest rider on the night. 

Simon’s time of 19:50 was the fastest of the season on the course. 

The only other riders to beat the 30mph mark were: 

James Lowden (Lewes Wanderers)  19:53 

Chris McNamara (Pedal Heaven Colbornes) 19:57 

Steve Kane (Brighton Excelsior CC)  19:59 

 

Simon’s brother Chris had less good fortune on the night. A fault in the battery charging on his electronic gears 

resulted in him being a DNS. 
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WECC 10 MILE TT SERIES – 2014 (FINAL TABLE) 

 
Name 

Best 
6 

1 Simon ATKINSON 6 

2 Trevor LEEDING 8 

3 Carl TREVIS 10 

4 Dominic MAXWELL 17 

5 Mike O'GORMAN 18 

6 Rick HUGHES 22 

7 Ian CHEESMAN 29 

8 Mark NEWNHAM 31 

9 Chris PUTNAM 33 

10 Colin BARTON 38 

11 Darron MUGGERIDGE 41 

12 Martin BOOKER 42 

13 Robert DOWNHAM 43 

14 Phil FREAN 55 

14 Phil YOUNG 55 

16 Connor LEEDING 66 

17 Andrew LOCK 71 

18 Jeff BLUNSDON 80 

19 John LUCAS 81 

20 Shaeff POTTER 83 

21 Chris BRAMLEY 89 

22 Graeme GILL 95 

23 Joan LENNON 105 

24 Nicole PATTERSON-LETT 109 
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WECC 10 MILE TT SERIES FASTEST VET ON STANDARD– 2014 (FINAL TABLE) 

 
  

Best 6 
+/- 

1 Mike O'GORMAN +05:29 

2 Trevor LEEDING +04:54 

3 Simon ATKINSON +04:20 

4 Carl TREVIS +04:16 

5 Rick HUGHES +04:11 

6 Dominic MAXWELL +04:09 

7 Ian CHEESMAN +03:50 

8 Colin BARTON +03:45 

9 Chris PUTNAM +03:41 

10 Phil FREAN +03:18 

11 John LUCAS +03:17 

12 Martin BOOKER +03:16 

13 Darron MUGGERIDGE +03:16 

14 Robert DOWNHAM +02:39 

15 Nicole PATTERSON-LETT +01:07 

16 Joan LENNON +00:56 

17 Andrew LOCK +00:52 

18 Jeff BLUNSDON +00:11 

19 Chris BRAMLEY -00:39 

20 Graeme GILL -00:50 
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Scratch Classification 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 20 Chris TWINE WECC S 00:20:37 1 

2 34 Carl TREVIS WECC V40 00:21:10 2 

3 14 Dominic MAXWELL WECC V41 00:21:15 3 

4 23 Trevor LEEDING WECC V48 00:21:34 4 

5 12 Ian CHEESMAN WECC V45 00:21:44 5 

6 19 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V62 00:22:08 6 

7 11 Colin BARTON WECC V53 00:22:19 7 

8 17 Rick HUGHES WECC V51 00:22:32 8 

9 15 Chris PUTNAM WECC V49 00:22:44 9 

10 27 Simon LETTS WECC V51 00:22:52 10 

11 13 Martin BOOKER WECC V46 00:22:55 11 

12 8 Robert DOWNHAM WECC V46 00:23:22 12 

13 10 Phil FREAN WECC V59 00:23:34 13 

14 7 Phil YOUNG WECC S 00:24:13 14 

15 16 Simon ATKINSON WECC V40 00:24:22 15 

16 39 Andrew LOCK WECC V47 00:25:02 16 

17 36 John LUCAS WECC V71 00:25:10 17 

18 2 Mark FIELD WECC J 00:25:38 18 

19 1 Shaeff POTTER WECC J 00:26:16 19 

20 4 Nicole PATTERSON-LETT WECC WV42 00:26:18 20 

21 37 Rome BHAMRA WECC S 00:27:38 21 

22 9 Graeme GILL WECC V56 00:27:58 22 

23 3 Chris BRAMLEY WECC V56 00:28:08 23 

24 5 Cameron SKINNER WECC J 00:28:38 24 

25 6 Bernard SKINNER WECC V65 00:29:15 25 
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Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

  
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

 
28 Simon McNAMARA SOUTHDOWNS BIKES S 00:19:50 

 
21 Jack DONALDSON IN-GEAR QUICKVIT TRAINSHARP S 00:20:09 

 
33 Marc CLOTHIER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES S 00:20:36 

 
31 Roger SMITH SOUTHDOWNS BIKES V40 00:20:43 

 
26 Mark BASHFORD EAST GRINSTEAD CC S 00:21:51 

 
22 Jason LE GOFF IN-GEAR QUICKVIT TRAINSHARP S 00:21:52 

 
25 Michael THYER SUSSEX  NOMADS V64 00:22:41 

 
18 Mike ANTON EAST GRINSTEAD CC V45 00:22:42 

 
32 Emma CRADDOCK SOUTHDOWNS BIKES WS 00:22:47 

 
24 Jon FROST REDMON CC V47 00:23:28 

 
40 Alan NEWMAN BRIGHTON MITRE V44 00:24:23 

 
38 Neil GLOVER SUSSEX  NOMADS V51 00:25:10 

 
30 Elaine SCOTT BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR WV65 00:28:09 

 
29 George VARGHA BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR V72 00:29:41 

 
35 Chris McNAMARA PEDAL HEAVEN S DNS 
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Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 19 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V62 00:22:08 00:27:51 +05:43 

2 23 Trevor LEEDING WECC V48 00:21:34 00:26:36 +05:02 

3 14 Dominic MAXWELL WECC V41 00:21:15 00:26:04 +04:49 

3 34 Carl TREVIS WECC V40 00:21:10 00:25:59 +04:49 

5 11 Colin BARTON WECC V53 00:22:19 00:26:59 +04:40 

6 12 Ian CHEESMAN WECC V45 00:21:44 00:26:23 +04:39 

7 17 Rick HUGHES WECC V51 00:22:32 00:26:50 +04:18 

8 36 John LUCAS WECC V71 00:25:10 00:29:14 +04:04 

9 10 Phil FREAN WECC V59 00:23:34 00:27:32 +03:58 

9 27 Simon LETTS WECC V51 00:22:52 00:26:50 +03:58 

11 15 Chris PUTNAM WECC V49 00:22:44 00:26:41 +03:57 

12 13 Martin BOOKER WECC V46 00:22:55 00:26:27 +03:32 

13 8 Robert DOWNHAM WECC V46 00:23:22 00:26:27 +03:05 

14 4 Nicole PATTERSON-LETT WECC WV42 00:26:18 00:28:13 +01:55 

15 16 Simon ATKINSON WECC V40 00:24:22 00:25:59 +01:37 

16 39 Andrew LOCK WECC V47 00:25:02 00:26:32 +01:30 

17 9 Graeme GILL WECC V56 00:27:58 00:27:14 -00:44 

18 3 Chris BRAMLEY WECC V56 00:28:08 00:27:14 -00:54 

19 6 Bernard SKINNER WECC V65 00:29:15 00:28:14 -01:01 
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Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

  
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

 
25 Michael THYER SUSSEX  NOMADS V64 00:22:41 00:28:06 +05:25 

 
31 Roger SMITH SOUTHDOWNS BIKES V40 00:20:43 00:25:59 +05:16 

 
18 Mike ANTON EAST GRINSTEAD CC V45 00:22:42 00:26:23 +03:41 

 
24 Jon FROST REDMON CC V47 00:23:28 00:26:32 +03:04 

 
30 Elaine SCOTT BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR WV65 00:28:09 00:30:31 +02:22 

 
40 Alan NEWMAN BRIGHTON MITRE V44 00:24:23 00:26:18 +01:55 

 
38 Neil GLOVER SUSSEX  NOMADS V51 00:25:10 00:26:50 +01:40 

 
29 George VARGHA BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR V72 00:29:41 00:29:26 -00:15 

 

 

  



                                                                                   www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk 
 

 www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk  

 

 

 

Worthing Excelsior Cycling Club 
 

 RESULTS SHEET - EVENING 10 SERIES  - No 17 (G10/98)  
 Thursday 7

th
 August 2014  

 Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations  
 

Combined Results 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 28 Simon McNAMARA SOUTHDOWNS BIKES S 00:19:50 
 

2 21 Jack DONALDSON IN-GEAR QUICKVIT TRAINSHARP S 00:20:09 
 

3 33 Marc CLOTHIER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES S 00:20:36 
 

4 20 Chris TWINE WECC S 00:20:37 
 

5 31 Roger SMITH SOUTHDOWNS BIKES V40 00:20:43 3 

6 34 Carl TREVIS WECC V40 00:21:10 5 

7 14 Dominic MAXWELL WECC V41 00:21:15 5 

8 23 Trevor LEEDING WECC V48 00:21:34 4 

9 12 Ian CHEESMAN WECC V45 00:21:44 8 

10 26 Mark BASHFORD EAST GRINSTEAD CC S 00:21:51   

11 22 Jason LE GOFF IN-GEAR QUICKVIT TRAINSHARP S 00:21:52 
 

12 19 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V62 00:22:08 1 

13 11 Colin BARTON WECC V53 00:22:19 7 

14 17 Rick HUGHES WECC V51 00:22:32 9 

15 25 Michael THYER SUSSEX  NOMADS V64 00:22:41 2 

16 18 Mike ANTON EAST GRINSTEAD CC V45 00:22:42 14 

17 15 Chris PUTNAM WECC V49 00:22:44 13 

18 32 Emma CRADDOCK SOUTHDOWNS BIKES WS 00:22:47 
 

19 27 Simon LETTS WECC V51 00:22:52 11 

20 13 Martin BOOKER WECC V46 00:22:55 15 

21 8 Robert DOWNHAM WECC V46 00:23:22 16 

22 24 Jon FROST REDMON CC V47 00:23:28 17 

23 10 Phil FREAN WECC V59 00:23:34 11 

24 7 Phil YOUNG WECC S 00:24:13 
 

25 16 Simon ATKINSON WECC V40 00:24:22 22 

26 40 Alan NEWMAN BRIGHTON MITRE V44 00:24:23 19 

27 39 Andrew LOCK WECC V47 00:25:02 23 

28 36 John LUCAS WECC V71 00:25:10 10 

28 38 Neil GLOVER SUSSEX  NOMADS V51 00:25:10 21 

30 2 Mark FIELD WECC J 00:25:38   

31 1 Shaeff POTTER WECC J 00:26:16 
 

32 4 Nicole PATTERSON-LETT WECC WV42 00:26:18 19 

33 37 Rome BHAMRA WECC S 00:27:38 
 

34 9 Graeme GILL WECC V56 00:27:58 25 

35 3 Chris BRAMLEY WECC V56 00:28:08 26 

36 30 Elaine SCOTT BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR WV65 00:28:09 18 

37 5 Cameron SKINNER WECC J 00:28:38 
 

38 6 Bernard SKINNER WECC V65 00:29:15 27 

39 29 George VARGHA BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR V72 00:29:41 24 

  35 Chris McNAMARA PEDAL HEAVEN S DNS   
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Event Secretary 
 

 

Barrie Le Grove 
 

   Very Grateful Thanks To: 
 

 

Timekeeper (start): Allan Orman 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Mick Irons 

 

Recorder: Adrian Palmer 

 

Start Marshal: Paul Townsley 

 

Course Marshals: Pete Logan (Findon), Joan Lennon (Ashington) 

 

Catering: Barrie Le Grove and Tony Palmer 

 

 

A huge thanks is owed to all those who gave of their time and efforts throughout the entire series 

of 17 evenings in order for the racing to happen. 

As is always the case, without that support then the events couldn’t be run. 

 


